and specifications prepared for this project by Studio Southwest Architects and other 

contract documents prepared by Santa Fe County, except as otherwise specified herein or 

in the contract. 

4. CONTRACT TIME: The number of days for the completion of work (the contract time) 

from the Notice to Proceed is Three hundred and sixty-five (365) days. The number of days 

for the completion of work is weather working calendar days, where “calendar days” are 

defined as consecutive business days. 

5. COPIES OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS: The Invitation for Bid Documents will be 

available by visiting the Santa Fe County website at

[...]

once the contract is awarded, the general contractor is responsible for providing these forms along 

with the bonds and certificate of insurance. 

41. SUBCONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND: A subcontractor 

whose work to be performed on a public works building project is one hundred twenty- 

five thousand dollars ($125,000) or more shall submit a performance and payment bond in 

the amount of the work they are to perform on the project. These bonds will be submitted 

within the stated (10) calendar days after the date of the Notice to Award. 

42. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS: